(Table 1). The scenarios provide qualitative and quantitative data on the climate, water systems, water demand, and the use of

land. Each scenario has its own map with projected land use. The qualitative information consists of narratives that describe

the backgrounds and the interconnectivity of the issues. The quantitative data include time series for various factors, including

9

temperature, precipitation, and river discharges as well as degree of soil subsidence, and salinization. To limit the number of

model simulations, the effect of policy actions was analysed for the reference situation and Stoom scenario only. The reference 235

scenario situation represents the current climate, land use, and water management. Calculated drought risk under the reference

situation was also assumed to represent the lower value of the bandwidth of future drought risk,  and scenario Stoom represents

its upper value.

Table 1 Overview of scenario assumptions in the projections for 2050 (adapted from Wolters et al.  (2018)). Climate change 240

is relative to the average climate over the period 1981-2010 (reference).

Delta scenario Rust Druk Warm  Stoom

Climate change scenario GL WH

Global temperature change (degrees Celsius) 1 2

Sea level rise (cm) +15 +40

Change in annual precipitation (current climate: 851 mm) +4% +5%

Change in annual evapotranspiration (mm) +3% +7%

Socio-economic change low high low high

Population (current: 17 million people) 16 19 16 19

Economic growth per year +1% +2% +1% +2%

Agricultural land use (% of total area; reference = 60%) 58 54 57 53

Nature and recreation (% of total area; reference = 23%) 24 26 24 25

Urban area (% of total area; reference = 18%) 18 20 18 21

Hydrological model input

Change in irrigation area (reference = 424.000 hectare) +8% +4% +60% +55%

Change in water extraction for industry -40% -30% -10% +15%

Change in drinking water extraction -10% +10% 0% +35%

Change in water demand for flushing of salinized polder systems  -10% -25% +20% +100%

2.4 Model input data

As input for the hydrological model, 100-year time series of precipitation, evapotranspiration, river discharge and sea level

were used (overview of data sources given in Table 2). Historical meteorological data consist of daily time series of gridded 245

precipitation (1911 – 2011) and reference (Makkink) evapotranspiration calculated from sunshine duration (1911 – 1981) and

radiation (1981 – 2011), developed by the Royal Dutch Meteorological Institute (KNMI). River discharge for the Rhine and

the Meuse was obtained from the national monitoring network of Rijkswaterstaat. For future projections, the historical time